
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE CULTURE AND NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2023  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, 

Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
Councillor Dawood (Chair) 
Councillor Mohammed (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Agath, Aldred, Chauhan, Halford, Karavadra and Singh Johal 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
  

Katie Jordan (Democratic Support Officer), 
Tel: 0116 4546350, e-mail: committees@leicester.gov.uk 

Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

Information for members of the public  
 

Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as Full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.   
 
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items 
in private.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by contacting us using the details below. 
 
Separate guidance on attending the meeting is available for officers. Officers attending the 
meeting are asked to contact the Democratic Support Officer in advance to confirm their 
arrangements for attendance. 
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users. 
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 
 
I
[...]
 on 0116 454 4151. 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

 



 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 

 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of The Culture and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commission held on 
26 September 2023 are attached and Members are asked to confirm them as a 
correct record.  
 

4. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any questions, representations and 
statements of case received in accordance with Council procedures.  
 

6. PETITIONS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any petitions received in accordance with 
Council procedures.  
 

7. SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT FINDINGS INTO 
'ENCOURAGING WOMEN INTO SPORTS AND 
PHYSICAL ACTIVITIES'  

 

Appendix B 

 The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance submits a 
response report on actions into the findings of encouraging women into sports 
and physical activities.   
 

8. MUSEUM SERVICE UPDATE  
 

Appendix C 

 The Director of Tourism and Culture submits an overview report on the 
progress in relation to the Arts Council NPO fund.   
 



 

9. BURIAL STRATEGY UPDATE  
 

Appendix D 

 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report to 
update the commission on the Burial Strategy at Leicester City Council.   
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix E 

 The current work programme is attached. The Commission is asked to 
consider this and make comments and/or amendments as it considers 
necessary. 
  
 

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 





1 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CULTURE AND NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2023 at 5:30 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Dawood – Chair 
Councillor Mohammed – Vice Chair  

 
Councillor Agath Councillor Aldred 
Councillor Chauhan Councillor Halford 
Councillor Karavadra Councillor Singh Johal 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence.  

 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 16th August 
2023 be confirmed as a correct record.  

 
15. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Leicester Mercury had reported that the Phoenix Building had unsafe 

cladding. The Chair asked Officers present for comment.  
 
 
 

16. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
  

 
17. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer noted that none had been received. 

 

1

Appendix A



2 

 
18. VOLUNTARY COMMUNITY SECTOR ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY REPORT 
 
 The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance submitted 

a report to update the Commission on the Voluntary Community Sector 
Engagement Strategy. A presentation was provided on the pledges and actions 
of the VCSE Strategy including some further updates to these.   
 
Councillor Malik, Assistant City Mayor, Communities, Adult Learning, Jobs and 
Skills introduced the report. He informed the Commission that the item should 
have gone to the last Scrutiny meeting before the election, but due to a power 
cut the meeting was cancelled. He explained that it was a key service in the 
local community and played a crucial part in engaging the communities that 
can be harder to reach. Leicester City Council as a Local Authority 
acknowledge the importance the strategy has, which  is mainly focused on a 
reconnect, refocus and rebuild approach for us to understand the sector and 
[...]
ps.  
4. Develop a business pledge for local businesses to sign up 

to be in partnership with LCC. 
5. For the VCSE team to engage more with Ward Councillors 

in delivering the strategy.  
  
 

19. DRAFT CULTURAL AND CREATIVE INDUSTRIES STRATEGY REPORT 
 
 The Director of Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment submitted a report to 

update the Commission on the Draft Cultural Industries Strategy. 
 
Councillor Clarke, Deputy City Mayor for Climate, Economy and Culture 
introduced the item. He noted that this was a huge opportunity to develop a 
strategy that will enable our creative and cultural industries to do even better in 
Our City and to thrive. It also what funders are looking to see and would expect 
a strategy to be in place, to ensure that organisations and the Council can 
receive funding for a thriving creative and cultural calendar.  
 
Members noted the report and the following points: 
 

 The strategy is a joint initiative with Leicester City Council, Arts Council 
England and both universities in the city.  

 The first round of the consultant had just completed with 80 responses, 
the data was being analysed.  

 A further round of consultation was due to take place face to face with a 
host of other organisations.  

  The city had done well in recent funding lines for the Arts Council. A 
host of new organisations had been added to the group that the Arts 
Council provides core funding for, which allows LCC more capacity.  

 The LCC are keen to create a new Spirit Partnership, to create more 
joined up working across the sector.  

 LCC had been very successful in attracting resources for creative 
industries. An example is Pilot House Scheme, on King Street that is 
referenced in the strategy. The scheme is specifically designed to be a 
workspace for new creative businesses, with particular focus on the 
design community. 

 Another example is Space City on the development of new workspace. 
Where another 60,000sqf that will be available for new tech businesses 
in the spring of 2024.  

 Both schemes were supported by the levelling up fund, round one 
allocations. 

 There are different ways in which arts and culture activities can be used 
to raise ambition and help communities in a variety of settings.  

 
AGREED: 

3



4 

 
The commission to receive the full report, once it is completed.  

 
 

20. WARD FUNDING ANNUAL REPORT 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a 

summary report updating the Commission on the findings of the Ward Funding 
Annual Report.  
 
Lee Warner, Head of Neighbourhood Services led on the presentation. 
Members noted the report and the following was noted: 
 

 Currently there were not any plans to reduce the funding amount each 
ward receives.  

 A Member training session was happening in October on Ward Meetings 
and funding.  

 Each Ward receives the same amount of funding, regardless of the size 
and number of Ward Councillors. 

 Most ward funding is spent on the 5 categories outlined in the report. On 
occasion requests are made outside of the categories and requests are 
different each year.  

 The data based on the last two years hadn’t shown an increase in the 
amount of funding requested.  

 Further work needed to be completed on the guidelines for who was 
able to apply for ward funding and the amount of funding issued. 
Councillor Dempster suggested a task and finish group with Ward 
Councillors or as a Scrutiny Commission.  
 

 
 
AGREED: 

1. To consider increasing the amount of ward funding. 
2. To set up a task and finish group to complete work around 

ward funding.   
3. To recognise volunteers that support community work within 

the wards.  
 
 

21. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The work programme was noted.  

 

4



Culture and Neighbourhoods 
Scrutiny Commission 

 

 

 

Encouraging Women in Sport Review – 

response to recommendations 

 
Date of Commission meeting: October 2023 

Lead Director: Miranda Cannon 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5

Appendix B



Useful Information:         
      Ward(s) affected: All 
 Report author:  Vicky Ball 
 Author contacts details: Victoria.ball@leicester.gov.uk 
 Date of Exec meeting: n/a 

 
1. Summary  
 

 
1.1 A review commissioned by the Heritage, Culture, Leisure, and Tourism Scrutiny 

commission in to ‘encouraging women to participate in sport and physical activity 
in Leicester was completed in late 2022, with a report presented to the commission 
in February 2023. 
 

1.2 The report sets out a range of findings, following a period of community and 
industry consultation. It also, provides several recommendations to support the 
industry to engage, and encourage more women to participate in sport and 
physical activity. 

 

1.3 This paper provides a response to those recommendations.  Responses have 
been facilitated by Active Leicester, which in the main are from internal city council 
departments. 

 

1.4 The responses and review findings align well with the new Active Leicester 
Strategy, where women and girls are identified as a key target group. 
Subsequently, Active Leicester in partnership with Public Health are developing an 
action plan that will consider how the recommendations from the scrutiny review 
can be reflected. A further report will follow on this.  

 

 
 
2. Recommendation(s) to scrutiny  
 

 
2.1 The scrutiny commission are asked to note the content of the responses to the 

recommendations, and to provide comment.  
 

 
 
3.  Supporting Information 
 

 
3.1 A summary of recommendations and responses are shared on pages 6-16 of the 

full report, which is shared as an addendum.  
 

 
 
4. Financial, legal and other implications 
 
4.1 Financial implications 
 

6



 
There are no financial implications arising from this report at this stage. Initiatives 
outlined in the report will need to be funded from existing budgets. 
Martin Judson, Head of Finance 
 

 
4.2 Legal implications  
 

The report does not give any specific details about grant funding, but if there is to be 
any funding awarded to external organisations it will be necessary to consult Legal 
Services to ensure that a subsidy control assessment has been carried out and to 
ensure that appropriate grant funding terms and conditions are put into place.   
 
Additionally, if any of the work with external organisations requires any joint working 
arrangement, then please consult Legal Services to seek advice on whether formal 
joint working arrangements will be required. 
 
Tracey Wakelam 
Principal Lawyer 
Commercial, Property and Planning 
 
 
 

 
4.3. Climate Change implications  
 

 
There are no significant climate emergency implications directly associated with this 
report. More widely, however, work to promote participation in sport and healthy 
lifestyles may help to encourage and enable active travel by participants, which could 
have a positive impact on travel-related carbon emissions within the city. 
 
Aidan Davis, Sustainability Officer, Ext 37 2284 
 
 

 
4.4 Equality Implications  
 

All public bodies must comply with the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) (Equality 
Act 2010) by paying due regard, when carrying out their functions, to the need to 
eliminate unlawful discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good 
relations between people who share a protected characteristic and those who do not.  
In doing so, they must consider the possible impact on those who are likely to be 
affected by the recommendation and their protected characteristics.  
 
Protected Characteristics under the Equality Act 2010 are age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion 
or belief, sex, sexual orientation. 
 
The report provides recommendations to support the industry to engage, and 
encourage more women to participate in sport and physical activity.  
 
There are inequalities in health 
[...]
ortfolio Organisation 

Programme 2023/24 funded by Arts Council England  

 
 
 

24th October 2023 
 

Lead director/officer: Mike Dalzell 

57

Appendix C



 

 

  
Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: All.  

 Report author: Joanna Jones 

 Author contact details: Joanna.jones@leicester.gov.uk 

 Report version number: 1 

 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 This briefing provides an overview of the museum service’s National Portfolio 
Organisation programme which is funded by Arts Council England 

 

2. Recommended actions/decision 
 
2.1 To note and comment on the programme and the impact which it is making. 
 
 
 

 

3. Scrutiny / stakeholder engagement 
 
3.1 The programme is designed to involve local communities and is being co-produced 
with local communities. The museum service is working in partnership with several 
Leicester City Council services and departments, including Neighbourhood Services and 
Education. 
  

 

4. Background and options with supporting evidence  
 
4.1 Leicester City Council’s museums service has been awarded £1.2m in total by Arts 
Council England as a National Portfolio Organisation for the period 2023-26. The funding 
supports posts and activities which will increase access to museums and collections. 
 
 

 

 
5. A presentation about the 2023/24 activity programme accompanies this report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
6. Financial, legal, equalities, climate emergency and other implications 
 
6.1 Financial implications 

58



 

 

There are no financial implications arising from this report.  

 
Stuart McAvoy – Head of Finance 
 

 
6.2 Legal implications  

It is noted that £1.2m has been awarded by Arts Council England as a National Portfolio 
Organisation for the period 2023-26. There is little detail relating to how this will be spent 
but in the event there are any external purchases then the Contract Procedure Rules and 
Public Contract Regulations 2015 will need to be complied with (where required). Legal and 
Procurement ca
[...]
thor contact details: alan.brown@leicester.gov.uk 

 Report version number: v1 

 

1.     Summary 
 
1.1 This report summarises the Burial Strategy Update slide presentation appended. 

 
1.2 Action has been taken to mitigate the pressure on burial space following increased 

demand from the coronavirus pandemic and the reducing availability of burial space 
in the council’s cemeteries. 

 

 

2.     Recommendations to scrutiny 
 
2.1 That the Culture and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commission note the contents of the 

report and presentation. 
 

2.2 That the Culture and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commission review and comment on 
the delivery of the burial strategy. 

 

 

3.     Background 
 

3.1 The council is a burial authority by virtue of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

3.2  The provision of burial space is a discretionary service, and the council has no 
statutory duty to provide cemeteries. 
 

3.3  In 2022 the council undertook 1,031 burials, in addition to 1,826 cremations. 
 

3.4 The coronavirus pandemic led to a significant increase in demand for burial space. A 
re-evaluation of the demand for burial space, and options to mitigate the increased 
demand, has been carried out. 

 
3.5 As a result of changing population demographics and the different funeral needs of 

faith communities, it was forecasted that the existing dedicated burial space for 
Muslim communities would reach capacity in 2025, and by 2033 for all other 
communities. 

 
3.6 Action has been taken to mitigate the increased pressures on Muslim burial space, 

and the general availability of new graves, by rebalancing the allocation of burial 
space in our cemeteries and the introduction of a new policy on the sale of graves. 

 
3.7 As a result of the mitigating action taken the overall availability of burial space is now 

forecasted to reach capacity by 2030-31 for all communities. 
 

3.8 Additional space has been allocated for Muslim burials at Saffron Hill Cemetery 
providing an
[...]
o consider best practice. 
e) For the members training re: ward 

meetings on 11th Oct - suggested 2 levels 
of engagement needed – one for more 
experienced cllrs and one for newer cllrs. 

1) In progress – officers to respond in 

due course. 

2) Listed on the work programme. 

3) b) Initial discussions taking place 

between officers and members.   

103

A
ppendix E



2 
2Click here to enter text. 

 

Meeting 

Date 
Item Recommendations / Actions Progress 

24 October 

2023 

Executive response back from 
previous review re: Encouraging 
women to participate in sports 
and physical activities. 
 
Bereavement Services/Burial 
Policy 
 
Museum Service Overview 
 

  

5 December 

2023 

Active Leicester Strategy Action 
Plan  
 
Tree Strategy review 
 

  

29 January 

2024 

Council budget reports – general 
fund and capital 
 
Draft Museum Strategy  
 
VCSE Strategy/Crowdfund 
Leicester Update 

  

25 March 

2024 

Possible items tbc   

104



3 
3Click here to enter text. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Forward Plan Items (suggested) 
 

Topic Detail Proposed Date 

Culture and Creative Industry Strategy A fuller report to be provided following the item on 26 September.    

Community Safety   

Fly-tipping strategy   

Library and Community needs assessment 

programme 
  

Growing spaces strategy   

Festivals and Events review Requested at meeting on 16 August  

Tourism Plan review   Possibly March 2024 

Jewry Wall museum development, progress 

update 
  

Heritage panels, inviting members 

suggestions for new panels 
  

Enabling volunteers   

 

105




	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes

	7 SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT FINDINGS INTO 'ENCOURAGING WOMEN INTO SPORTS AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITIES'
	Final report of findings agreed by HCLT sc and OSC - Active Leicester Response

	8 MUSEUM SERVICE UPDATE
	Museums Presentation Oct 2023 FINAL
	Slide 1: Leicester Museums & Galleries 
	Slide 2: Museums Programme 2023-24 Arts Council England National Portfolio Org

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
CULTURE AND NEIGHBOURHOODS SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2023 at 5:30 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T: 
 

Councillor Dawood - Chair 
 

Councillor Agath Councillor Aldred 
Councillor Chauhan Councillor Halford 
Councillor Singh Johal  

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

 
22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Karavadra. 

 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
24. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 In relation to minute 20 regarding ‘Ward Funding Annual Report’, it was agreed 

that the record be amended to reflect it was confirmed that the informal scrutiny 

work would be led by the Vice-Chair.   

AGREED: 

That subject to the above change, the minutes of the previous meeting 

held on 26th September 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
 

25. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 None. 

 
26. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 It was noted that none had been received.   

 

 



2 

27. PETITIONS 
 
 It was noted that none had been received.   

 
28. SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT FINDINGS INTO 'ENCOURAGING WOMEN 

INTO SPORTS AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITIES' 
 
 The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance submitted 

a report setting out a range of findings, following a period of community and 

industry consultation, also providing recommendations to support the industry 

to engage, and encourage more women to participate in sport and physical 

activity. 

The Chair of the Task Group, Councillor Halford, made some initial comments.  

She thanked everyone involved and highlighted how the report showed how 

the Council could improve women’s participation in sport and break down 

barriers.  She stated that she was pleased that the findings from the work 

would help to inform the forthcoming Sports Strategy. 

The Deputy City Mayor for Climate, Economy and Culture added that proper 

access to sport was important for women and girls and that a significant 

amount of work was ongoing. 

The Head of Sports Services and the Sport & Active Recreation Development 

Manager introduced the report. 

The report and the following points were noted: 

 Both locally and nationally, women were less likely than men to 

participate in sport. 

 Active Leicester had facilitated the responses to recommendations from 

internal and external Council departments with some contributions from 

external partners.  Key points included: 

o Committing to using female role models in marketing techniques 

and moving towards behavioural change in marketing techniques. 

o The continuation of the recruitment academy which had been 

successful in reaching female workers.  A stand-alone website 

was being developed for women to be profiled more relevantly 

and would have a section dedicated to physical activity. 

o The strategy would continue to be monitored.  This was a priority 

area and key for development. 

o A Health and Wellbeing hub was committed to being piloted at a 

Council leisure centre, looking at new ways of working to reach 

out to the local community, especially to women and girls who 

may not otherwise come to a leisure centre. 

o Relationships were continuing to be forged with internal and 

external partners to encourage women and girls to participate 

more. 

 Different Council departments and key stakeholders were involved to 

promote opportunities for women and girls. 



3 

 There was still a deficit in women’s engagement in sports and this 

needed to be worked on. 

 The reference to posters showing ladies swimming in burkas would be 

clarified. 

 Attention was drawn to the ‘This Girl Can’ Campaign and its success.  

Additionally, attention was drawn to the 50% gender split in staffing. 

 It was suggested that good practice in other Local Authorities could be 

taken into account. 

 A breakdown of the data into both ethnicity and age groups was 

suggested to allow these factors to be considered in the Strategy. 

 There was a need to encourage girls in sport through education. 

 In terms of monitoring participation of women and girls in sport, Sport 

England conducted the Active Lives survey, using a small sample of 

200-500 people twice per year.  Whilst this sample was not specifically 

female, conclusions could be drawn for women and girls based on this.  

In addition to this, a public Health and Wellbeing survey was being 

conducted using a sample of 2000 people in the city.  This allowed for 

greater detail than the Sport England survey. 

 The issue would come back to Scrutiny in terms of the process of 

delivering and implementing the Active Leicester Strategy Action Plan 

 In terms of budget, there was no dedicated money attached to the 

Strategy.  The strategy would be a guidance document for stakeholders 

on the way of working aimed at getting the inactive population more 

active by using resources more efficiently.   Strategy and 

recommendations would be determined looking at how to work together 

in terms of improved representation and better marketing, support and 

leadership, rather than about a budget.  

 Leisure Centres did have a budget and as such there would be an 

impact if there was a reduction in the services of leisure centres.  There 

would be ongoing challenges, but more could be achieved without 

necessarily having more resource.   

The Chair thanked those involved. 

 

AGREED: 

1. That the Executive response report be noted. 

2. That a report on various bodies that could promote women’s 

engagement in Sport (i.e. the NHS or Universities) be produced, 

possibly with a Board to look into this. 

3. That good practice in other authorities be considered in the Strategy. 

4. That other groups with protected characteristics be considered such 

as those that participate in disability sport. 

5. That indicators for success be established.     

 
 



4 

29. MUSEUM SERVICE UPDATE 
 
 The Director Tourism, Culture & Inward Investment submitted a report 

providing an overview of the museum service’s National Portfolio Organisation 

programme which is funded by Arts Council England. 

Councillor Clarke, Deputy City Mayor for Climate, the Head of Arts and 

Museums, the Audience Development & Engagement Manager and the 

Finance & Project Manager introduced the report.   

The Deputy City Mayor for Climate, Economy and Culture noted that the 

Museum Service was a service that could be looked on with pride, especially in 

the way it reflected the city. 

A presentation was given outlining the use of National Portfolio Organisation 

funding from Arts Council England, plans for new galleries, exhibitions and 

schemes, including the Climate Change Gallery at Leicester Museum and Art 

Gallery (LMAG), the ‘Healthier Happier City’ initiative and a programme of free 

activities aimed at helping with the cost of living.  The presentation also looked 

at engagement with volunteers and volunteer development. 

The Chair thanked the officers for their work, particularly how museums and 

culture could be used in different ways and noted that the service could be 

proud of the work they do, especially given that other Councils were cutting 

such services. 

In response to questions, the Commission was informed that: 

  National Lottery Heritage Fund (NLHF) capital funding was being 

applied for, the criteria of which involved environmental issues and 

involving communities on co-production work.  This was part of a 

broader capital programme which included the Climate Change Gallery 

at LMAG.  This was an important subject both for the Council and for the 

city.  It was added that the exhibition should have a unique Leicester 

connection rather than being about climate change in general.  It was 

acknowledged that the city had heritage in terms of attitude and 

commitment to the environment including healthy spaces, clean air and 

the way the city was designed which could be put forward within the 

gallery.   The co-production element should allow for anybody who 

wanted to be a part of it having an opportunity to contribute. 

 In terms of partners to work with, subject to NLHF funding being 

approved the project would then require further work in this area.  The 

co-production approach sought the views of the community.  If an 

expression of interest for the lottery funding went forward, a 

development stage application would be submitted for a development 

grant so that more work could be done on the project, including forming 

partnerships.  A number of partners in the city and regionally were being 

considered. 

 With regard to reaching communities for volunteers and training 

volunteers, the work was ongoing.  There was a three-year funding 



5 

programme, the plans for the first year had been laid out, but it was 

planned to develop in the following two years.  It was aimed to recruit up 

to 350 volunteers.  However, this would need to be the cap due to the 

turnover of volunteers.  The training programme involved a range of 

aspects of museums work, for example at events or in conservation. 

 The largest community event had been the Riverside Festival and the 

Museum Service had a presence there with a stall of volunteers 

showcasing a photographic archive collection.  This had reached lots of 

participants.  Other events included events at the universities focussed 

on students, and three library-based events (the BRITE Centre, Fosse 

Library and Evington Library). 

 Regarding off-site activities for older people, a conversation was 

underway with the Carers Centre working towards a creative project on 

what could be done to raise awareness of heritage issues for people 

with dementia and activities for people with dementia.  This was 

expected to be launched by April 2024.  Over the three-year run of 

funding it was hoped to work with people of all statuses and 

backgrounds to be inspired by cultural activity. 

 

AGREED: 

1. That the report be noted. 

2. That the Museums Strategy be reported to the Commission once 

available. 

3. That progress on the National Portfolio Organisation (NPO) 

programme be monitored on a 12-monthly basis with an item coming 

to the Commission. 

 
 

30. BURIAL STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
 The Director of Neighbourhood & Environmental Services summarised the 

Burial Strategy Update slide presentation appended to the agenda.  This 
included the action taken to mitigate the pressure on burial space following 
increased demand from the coronavirus pandemic and the reducing availability 
of burial space in the council’s cemeteries. 
 
Councillor Cutkelvin, Deputy City Mayor for Housing and Neighbourhoods 
introduced the report. 
 
The Director of Neighbourhood & Environmental Services gave a summary of 
the report.   He added that whilst there was no immediate solution to pressures 
on burial space, a solution needed to be sought by 2026, given that burial 
space was forecast to reach capacity for 2030-31 for all communities.  He 
further added that Leicester was not alone in that there were other cities in a 
similar situation.  However, the issues were more apparent in Leicester due to 
the size of the city and its tight boundaries where other cities had more green 
space. 



6 

 
He clarified that there was no legislation for the reuse of burial space at this 
time. 
 
He concluded that there had been good engagement from faith groups and 
there was a policy across all spaces to maintain provision.  Work across the 
groups was continuing in order to look at provision beyond 2030. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers involved for their report. 
 

In response to questions, the Commission were informed that: 

 There were currently over 120,000 graves in cemeteries, of these, only 

4,000 were new.  In terms of pre-sales, 700 were sold for future use in 

the five years before the policy was ended due to short-term need.   

 By 2026 work would need to have started on identifying sites, surveying 

them, putting out a tender and undertaking procurement as there was a 

three-to-four year build process.  The Capital Projects Team were 

looking into this.  Soil conditions were also important as an 

environmental permit would be needed.  This would require 12 months 

of groundwater monitoring to take place alongside the other 

preparations. 

 There was initially 20 acres available, but there was an intention to 

deliver for a minimum of 50 years. 

 Whilst more people were opting for cremation due to the cost-of-living 

crisis, faith had a big influence on whether people were buried or 

cremated.  In general, more people were choosing cremation, over 80% 

nationally, however it was different in Leicester due to the city’s 

demographics. 

 Concern was raised over lobbying to bring the rest of the country into 

line with London in terms of legislation to allow, in certain circumstances 

(i.e. after a certain length of time and where there are no objections), the 

exhumation of graves, which were then dug deeper, to allow other 

people to be buried as well as the original occupant (who would be 

buried deeper).  It was suggested that this did not align with traditional 

Catholic beliefs and as such the Catholic faith needed to be considered 

and taken into account.   

 It was not thought that there would be an increase in burial costs due to 

supply and demand.  The costs were benchmarked against other Local 

Authorities and Leicester was at the lower end of the price range when 

compared against comparable authorities. 

 

AGREED: 

1. That the report be noted. 

2. That the Commission be kept informed of the national consultation 

and any legislative changes. 



7 

3. That all faiths be involved with local consultation regarding any 

changes in legislation on the re-use of graves arising from the 

national Law Commission review of burial legislation.  

4. That a 12-monthly update be brought to the Commission. 

 
 

31. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The work programme was noted. 

The Chair noted that the meeting scheduled for 25 March 2024 may need to be 

changed.  The Commission would be kept informed. 

It was suggested that the Library and Community needs assessment 

programme could come to the Commission on 29 January. 

Leicester had been identified for a pilot programme by the National Lottery 

Heritage Fund to bring additional resource to the city.  Work had begun on 

what this might look like in terms of heritage priorities for Leicester.  It was 

suggested that this be brought to the Commission for comment. 

Allocations for the and the Culture and Creative Industry Strategy and the 

Festivals and Events review were discussed.  The arrangements for these 

items would be confirmed outside the meeting. 

AGREED: 

That the work programme be revised to incorporate the items 

suggested above.   

 
 

32. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no items of other urgent business, the meeting ended at 19:03. 

 
 


